
Department of Engineering

10 South State Street, Greenfield, Indiana 46140-2364 (317) 477-4320 Fax: (317) 477-4321

April 11, 2023

Board of Public Works & Safety
10 South State Street
Greenfield, IN 46140

Dear Members,

The Animal Management Facility has finally reached substantial completion almost 2 years after executing
the construction agreement. Covid and its after-effects created multiple delays due to supply chain and
overall employment issues, changing what we (aggressively) thought would be an 11 month project into
closer to 24 months. As we closed the project out, a few changes were necessary, the biggest of which
are listed below:

1. Locking guillotine door change out; the doors that were spec’ed by the designer didn’t lock,
leaving the building vulnerable and allowing smart dogs to let themselves out (but not back in).

2. Reimbursement of utilities over the course of construction prior to changing them over to the
City’s accounts.

3. Adjustments to pricing due to escalating material prices and misc. adjustments due to design
errors or omissions.

I would like to ask for approval of Change Order #4 (Final) in the increased amount of $98,318.35 for a
revised not to exceed total of $4,441,179.32 with 418 days added to the completion dates to reflect the
actual schedule. Liquidated damages weren’t assessed because we feel Paschen worked with us in good
faith to move the project to completion with the market difficulties that were encountered due to the
Covid after-effects.

I’d also like to ask approval to allow the Mayor to execute the substantial completion form dated
4/11/2023. This will allow us to release performance bonds and establish the date that the 3-year
maintenance bonds will begin.

Contract Summary

Original Contract Amount $ 4,240,000.00

Change Order #1 $ 3,737.16 + 0.09% increase

Change Order #2 $ 19,443.74 + 0.46% increase

Change Order #3 $ 79,680.07 + 1.88% increase

Change Order #4 $ 98,318.35 + 2.32% increase

Total Revised Contract $ 4,441,179.32 (+4.74% total increase)

(con’t next page)



Contract Summary (con’t)

Current Substantial Completion Date February 17, 2022

Current Final Completion Date April 4, 2022

Revised Substantial Completion Date April 11, 2023

Revised Final Completion Date May 27, 2023

Sincerely,

Jason A. Koch, P.E.
City Engineer



Animal Management Facility
Project 20-AM-01
Greenfield, Indiana

CHANGE ORDER Animal Management Facility

Change Order No. 4 (Final)

Date of Issuance: 4/11/2023 Effective Date: 4/11/2023

Project: Greenfield-Hancock
Animal Management Facility

Owner: City of Greenfield Owner's Contract No.: 20-AM-01

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates, LLC Date of Contract: 3/23/2021

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

Owner requested changes

Attachments (list documents supporting change):
See attached

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: Working days Calendar days
Substantial completion (days or date): February 17, 2022

$ 4,240,000.00 Ready for final payment (days or date): April 4, 2022

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date): February 17, 2022

$ 4,342,860.97 Ready for final payment (days or date): April 4, 2022

Increase of this Change Order: Increase of this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date): 418 days

$ 98,318.35 Ready for final payment (days or date): 418 days

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial completion (days or date): April 11, 2023

$ 4,441,179.32 Ready for final payment (days or date): May 27, 2023

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:

By: By: By:
Jason Koch, City Engineer Chuck Fewell, Chairman BOPW F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen

& Associates, LLC

Date: 4/11/2023 _ Date: Date:

ATTEST: ATTEST:

By: By:
Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer

Date: Date:



Description Scope Type Reason Status Cost
Guillotine Door Changes Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Issue Proposal Submitted 29,658.90$               
Temp Utilities Reimbursement Out of Scope Lump Sum Reimbursement Proposal Submitted 29,453.87$               
Commodity Price Increases - Roofing Out of Scope Potential Change Request Escalation Proposal Submitted 7,984.00$                 
Permatek Remobilization Due to Stone Sill Issue Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Issue Proposal Submitted 6,981.90$                 
Install Fence Rail Bottoms on Kennels Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Development Proposal Submitted 5,840.45$                 
ASI 19 - Eye Wash Station Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Development Proposal Submitted 3,951.89$                 
Front Entry Lintel Not Shown in Plans Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Issue Proposal Submitted 3,787.27$                 
Freezer Wiring for Higher Voltage Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Issue Proposal Submitted 3,686.23$                 
Condenser Installation in Existing Freezer Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Development Proposal Submitted 2,751.10$                 
Euthanasia Room Locks Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Issue Proposal Submitted 1,454.48$                 
Manhole Casting Change per Inspector Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Issue Proposal Submitted 904.82$                    
PVC Trapped Penetration Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Development Proposal Submitted 839.99$                    
Added Signs per Fire Marshal Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Issue Proposal Submitted 602.09$                    
EF-2 Exhaust Fan Controller Out of Scope Lump Sum Design Development Proposal Submitted 421.36$                    

TOTAL = 98,318.35$              

Job #1650 - Greenfield Animal Management 740 
S. Franklin St.                                     Greenfield, IN 

46140



TBassinger
Text Box
GUILLOTINE DOOR CHANGES



Title: Date: 1/30/2023
Project: FHP Job: 1650
Location 740 South Franklin Street Greenfield Indiana 46140

To:       
Attn: Michael Schornack

ASI#

Brief Summary:

Prepared and Submitted for Approval by:

F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc. LLC Tyler Bassinger 1/30/2023
Contractor By Date

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Please see the attached ASI: 

Guillotine Door Changes

Greenfield Hancock Animal Management 
1650

MD Architects 

Remove existing guillotine doors and rails.  Install new guillotine doors and rails.  Install angle/bars per the provided 
sketch at limestone sill.



Contractor: Owner Project #
F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC Owner Project Name
5515 N. East River Road FHP Project #
Chicago, IL 60656 Architect:

ASI #:
Brief Summary:

Division of Work: Division 1 - General Work

Summary of Detailed Breakdown  (see attached sheet for breakout)
A. Material $14,617.23
B. Labor $12,940.40
C. Other $0.00

D. Net Total $27,557.63
E. Overhead and Profit $1,377.88
F. Subtotal, Contractor (Lines D + E) $28,935.51

Contractor's Markup On Work Of Subcontractors

Subcontractor Firm Name Contract Work: Description Proposal

G. Subtotal of contractor's subcontractors $0.00
H. Contractor's Mark-up on work of subcontractors (Line G x 10%; if G is credit, then 0%) $0.00

I. Subtotal, Subcontractors (Lines G + H) $0.00

J. Work Performed by Contractor and Subcontractors (Lines F + I) $28,935.51
K. Insurance* and Bond 2.50% $723.39
L. Total Request for Proposal (Lines J + K) $29,658.90

The contract completion date will increase by number of calendar days:

Prepared and Submitted for Approval by:

F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc. LLC Tyler Bassinger 1/30/2023
Contractor By Date

Guillotine Door Changes

(Lines A + B + C)
(Line D x 5%; if net total is credit, then 5%)

1650
Greenfield Hancock Animal Management 
1650
MD Architects

CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL



 

 Date

 Job Name

Job Location

 RFP #

Bill To: Guillotine Door Changes Proposal by: Tyler Bassinger

MD Architects 

Attn: Michael Schornack

0

0

Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount # of men Hrs. Rate Amount Amount

C1 -  BOND/INSURANCE  Div 2-5

Material - Studs, drywall, mud, Etc $0.00 $0.00

Material - misc lumber, masonite, etc $500.00 $0.00

Material - Visqueen, tape $0.00 $0.00

Material - hepa filters, hoses, etc $0.00 $0.00

Material - temp doors and hardware $0.00

Material - edge guard purchase $0.00 $0.00

Material - caution tape, tacky matts, etc $0.00

Material - ardex $0.00

Material - concrete $0.00 $0.00

Material - signs $0.00 $0.00

Material - Thermometer $0.00

Material - Hand Sanitizer $0.00

Material - Moore Pet Supplies - Doors $12,617.23 C2 - EQUIPMENT

Material - Alro Steel - Angle/Bars $1,500.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

34 hr $120.00 $4,080.00 $0.00

$0.00

Labor - Laborer $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

Labor - Carpenter 136 hr $65.15 $8,860.40

$0.00

Labor - Project Manager $0.00 $0.00

$0.00

Labor - Project Engineer $0.00 2 Each

$0.00 $874.00

Labor - Quality Control Engineer $0.00

$0.00

Labor - Safety Engineer $0.00 $0.00

Material Total $14,617.23 Labor Total $12,940.40   Other Total $874.00

Signed: Tyler Bassinger Date:

A - Material B - Labor C - Other

Labor - Supervision

Material - 

INSURANCE - 1.5%

C3 - NEG AIR MACHINE RENTAL

C5 - TEMP FACILITIES

BOND - 1%

1/30/2023

Greenfield Hancock Animal Management 

740 South Franklin Street Greenfield Indiana 46140

DIV 2 - 

DIV 3 -

DIV 4 - 

DIV 5 - 

TOTAL DIV 2-5

C6 - DUMPSTERS

C4 - EDGE GUARD RENTAL

C7 - Temp Heat, Electric, etc.

1/31/2023



Quote# MPS34477
January 27th 2023



Thank you for the opportunity to provide this quote. Please let us know if you have any questions by

replying to this email.

Prepared for:
F. H. Paschen 


Max Hamm

mhamm@fhpaschen.com


703-639-7667

Ship To:

740 S Franklin St

Greenfield, Indiana 46140






Quoted by: Ryan Blough 
Created Date:  January 27th 2023


Lead Time: Call For Estimated Lead Times

Unit Price     Qty   Extended

Kennel Clad Dual Auto Locking Premium Insulated

 KCDAL-Prem-Ins-EX-1-1 


Choose Size:   Extra Large (17" x 34") 
Add Bite Guard:   No Thank You 
Add Bottle Of Green Paw Pet Door Cleaner™:   No, Thank you 



  442.99
  -88.60
  354.39

  x 34   15,061.66
  -3,012.40
  12,049.26

Subtotal $  15,061.66
Discount  -3,012.40
Shipping Select at Checkout

Total $  12,049.26

Take advantage of your $3,012.40 savings by checking out online!       Proceed To Checkout  



If you want to make changes to your quote please reply to this email with the requested
changes and we'll get a revised quote sent asap. 

Pricing is subject to change at any time.
We may add additional taxes in some states.
Feel free to contact us at undefined or call us at 8008297876.

  ||   , ,

https://moorepet.com/kennel-clad-dual-auto-locking-premium-insulated/
https://moorepet.com/cart.php?quoteId=-NMoz2fg_AtvdYP-WfdO&key=-NMp-2TNvWr-I0JGFI0x
https://api.quoteninja.com/v3/bc/email/link-encoded/eyJzdG9yZV9pZCI6IjJzcjZ5cWhvNjMiLCJxdW90ZV9pZCI6Ii1OTW96MmZnX0F0dmRZUC1XZmRPIiwia2V5IjoiLU5NcC0yVE52V3ItSTBKR0ZJMHgiLCJiYXNlIjoiY2FydCJ9
mailto:undefined
tel:8008297876


1

Tyler Bassinger

From: Ryan B. <ryanb@securitybosspetdoors.com>
Sent: Monday, January 30, 2023 9:36 AM
To: Tyler Bassinger
Subject: Re: Greenfield Kennel Doors

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 
tyler shipping will be $567.97 
 
On Mon, Jan 30, 2023 at 6:51 AM Tyler Bassinger <TBassinger@fhpaschen.com> wrote: 

Ryan, 

  

Can you provide the shipping cost so we can provide accurate pricing to the Owner?  Also what is the lead time on this 
material?  Thank you. 

  

TYLER BASSINGER, P.E. 

Project Manager 

 

 

407 E. Fort St, Suite 500, Detroit, MI 48226 

Main 313.739.2121 | Direct 313.739.2124 | Cell 313.410.2422 

tbassinger@fhpaschen.com | www.fhpaschen.com 

Build with Paschen 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

     

 
This e-mail message is for the sole use of the recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is 
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient(s), please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

  

From: Ryan B. <ryanb@securitybosspetdoors.com>  
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2023 3:56 PM 























































Contractor: Owner Project #
F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC Owner Project Name
5515 N. East River Road FHP Project #
Chicago, IL 60656 Architect:

ASI #:
Brief Summary:

Division of Work: Division 1 - General Work

Summary of Detailed Breakdown  (see attached sheet for breakout)
A. Material $0.00
B. Labor $0.00
C. Other $0.00

D. Net Total $0.00
E. Overhead and Profit $0.00
F. Subtotal, Contractor (Lines D + E) $0.00

Contractor's Markup On Work Of Subcontractors

Subcontractor Firm Name Contract Work: Description Proposal

Superior Roofing Price Increases $7,984.00

G. Subtotal of contractor's subcontractors $7,984.00
H. Contractor's Mark-up on work of subcontractors (Line G x 10%; if G is credit, then 0%) $0.00

I. Subtotal, Subcontractors (Lines G + H) $7,984.00

J. Work Performed by Contractor and Subcontractors (Lines F + I) $7,984.00
K. Insurance* and Bond 2.50% $0.00
L. Total Request for Proposal (Lines J + K) $7,984.00

The contract completion date will increase by number of calendar days:

Prepared and Submitted for Approval by:

F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc. LLC Tyler Bassinger 12/1/2022
Contractor By Date

Commodity Price Increases - Roofing

(Lines A + B + C)
(Line D x 5%; if net total is credit, then 5%)

1650
Greenfield Hancock Animal Management 
1650
MD Architects

CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL











































FENCE RAIL BOTTOMS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GREENFIELD ANIMAL MANAGEMENT 



Contractor: Owner Project #
F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC Owner Project Name
5515 N. East River Road FHP Project #
Chicago, IL 60656 Architect:

ASI #:
Brief Summary:

Division of Work: Division 1 - General Work

Summary of Detailed Breakdown  (see attached sheet for breakout)
A. Material $0.00
B. Labor $0.00
C. Other $0.00

D. Net Total $0.00
E. Overhead and Profit $0.00
F. Subtotal, Contractor (Lines D + E) $0.00

Contractor's Markup On Work Of Subcontractors

Subcontractor Firm Name Contract Work: Description Proposal

Bullseye Fence Rail Bottoms on Kennels $5,180.00

G. Subtotal of contractor's subcontractors $5,180.00
H. Contractor's Mark-up on work of subcontractors (Line G x 10%; if G is credit, then 0%) $518.00

I. Subtotal, Subcontractors (Lines G + H) $5,698.00

J. Work Performed by Contractor and Subcontractors (Lines F + I) $5,698.00
K. Insurance* and Bond 2.50% $142.45
L. Total Request for Proposal (Lines J + K) $5,840.45

The contract completion date will increase by number of calendar days:

Prepared and Submitted for Approval by:

F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc. LLC Tyler Bassinger 3/23/2023
Contractor By Date

Fence Rail Bottoms
0

(Lines A + B + C)
(Line D x 5%; if net total is credit, then 5%)

1650
Greenfield Hancock Animal Management 
1650
MD Architects

CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL



Serving Customers like you with Exceptional Quality  and Value  

Date: February 15, 2023

Brady Harvey RFP #: 001

Commercial Project Manager Project: Greenfield Animanl Mgmt.

Mobile: (317) 918-5803
Email: brady@bullseyefence.com Submitted to: FH Paschen

P.O. Box 941 Tyler Bassinger

Noblesville, IN 46061 Phone #:

For: Bottom Rail @ Kennels

DESCRIPTION TOTAL

1.) $2,400.00
2.) $2,415.00
3.) $300.00
4.) $65.00

 
CR TOTAL:    $5,180.00

If you have any questions concerning this Change Request 

Contact Brady Harvey @ (317) 918-5803

brady@bullseyefence.com

  THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

Provide and install bottom rail sections @ 29 divider fence 
sections of  standard kennels and 2 divider fence sections at
larger kennels. 
Existing tension wire will be removed on all divider fences getting
bottom rail.  Estimated total lineal footage: 352 LF
Estimated for 1 full crew (4men) / 1 full day.

1.  Labor cost
2.  Materials
3.  Mobilization / Trip cost
4.  General Conditions

Example of condition to be corrected

Licensed, Bonded & Insured

RFP







2908 East Main Street Plainfield, Indiana     Tel: 317.271.5400     800.678.FITE     Fax: 317.271.5400    CO#19400024     www.fiteplumbing.com 

      Date:  October 19, 2022                              Job No.:  6250                    

 
Attention:        Project Information:  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REQUEST FOR PLUMBING CHANGE ORDER: 
C.O. # 4 

 
Description:  

 Install this eyewash system near the bioliquidator with backflow preventer.  
 3-5 business days from approval.  

  
 

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER: 
 
 

$1,460.00 Eye Wash 
$745.00 in copper and parts 
$1,300.00 in Labor        
 

Please sign and return this page upon acceptance of change order. 
 

CLIENT: ____________________________________   DATE: ___________ 
 

FITE LLC: __________________________________    DATE: ___________ 
 
I hereby authorize Fite, LLC and its employees to perform the work herein described. I agree to pay for the work herein 
upon completion. If I fail to pay for the work when completed, I understand that I will be charged a LATE PAYMENT FEE of 
3% per month or an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of 24% on any unpaid amount. If you hire a lawyer to collect any unpaid 
amount I owe, I will pay his reasonable fee up to 33½ % of the unpaid amount and I will pay any court costs incurred. 

 

 
Should you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me at (317) 271-5400 or joet@fitellc.com.    
Thank you, 

 
Joe C Thompson III, Project Manager  

   

Estimating 
F.H. Paschen 

50 Professional Ct. Suite A 
Lafayette, IN 47905 

Greenfield-Hancock Animal Management 
740 S. Franklin St.  

Greenfield, IN 46140 
 

















FREEZER WIRING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GREENFIELD ANIMAL MANAGEMENT 



Contractor: Owner Project #
F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC Owner Project Name
5515 N. East River Road FHP Project #
Chicago, IL 60656 Architect:

ASI #:
Brief Summary:

Division of Work: Division 1 - General Work

Summary of Detailed Breakdown  (see attached sheet for breakout)
A. Material $0.00
B. Labor $0.00
C. Other $0.00

D. Net Total $0.00
E. Overhead and Profit $0.00
F. Subtotal, Contractor (Lines D + E) $0.00

Contractor's Markup On Work Of Subcontractors

Subcontractor Firm Name Contract Work: Description Proposal

Ridgeline Electric Freezer Wiring $3,269.38

G. Subtotal of contractor's subcontractors $3,269.38
H. Contractor's Mark-up on work of subcontractors (Line G x 10%; if G is credit, then 0%) $326.94

I. Subtotal, Subcontractors (Lines G + H) $3,596.32

J. Work Performed by Contractor and Subcontractors (Lines F + I) $3,596.32
K. Insurance* and Bond 2.50% $89.91
L. Total Request for Proposal (Lines J + K) $3,686.23

The contract completion date will increase by number of calendar days:

Prepared and Submitted for Approval by:

F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc. LLC Tyler Bassinger 3/23/2023
Contractor By Date

Freezer Wiring
0

(Lines A + B + C)
(Line D x 5%; if net total is credit, then 5%)

1650
Greenfield Hancock Animal Management 
1650
MD Architects

CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL



Quote Pad
PROJECT: 009 - FH Paschen Freezer Breaker 
ESTIMATE NUMBER: s2023-009
CUSTOMER: F.H. Paschen   -  250 Main Street, Lafayette, Indiana
Attn: Max Hamm
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
RIDGELINE SERVICE : Eli Blakley
PHONE: 765-891-8538
EMAIL: elib@ridgelineei.com
ADDRESS:
CUSTOMER EMAIL:
(Please read this proposal in its entirety. Your signature on the quote indicates you (Contractor) have read and agree 
to the terms herein. A signature is required)

Base Bid Price:

· We will supply and install all materials, labor and equipment as per drawing specifications and as specified below 

for the total amount of $3,269.38

· This proposal is valid for 14 days from the date specified below on this proposal. Should the contract date fall after 
the 14 days following the date listed on the bottom of Page 1 of this proposal, the Customer to whom this is 
addressed (Customer) understands that that Ridgeline Electrical Industries, LLC(REI) will present the Customer 
with updated cost(s) based on the current market pricing for Materials prior to signing the contract.

Scope:
· Install buck boost trasnformer  to step voltage from 208 to 230 for heaters/fans in garage freezer
· Install 2 pole breaker handle tie for compressor circuit 
· Run 120v circuit from panel for heat tape and freezer light 
· Supply and install heat tape 
· Run line voltage control wiring from the rooftop unit to the freezer control board 

3/7/2023 Ridgeline Electrical Industries

8861 Boehning Lane

Indianapolis, IN 46219

(317)969-5689

1 of 3












































